

BRB No. 05-0605 BLA

JAMES CLAYTON STACY )  
 )  
 Claimant-Petitioner )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 WHITAKER COAL CORPORATION )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 SUN COAL COMPANY, INCORPORATED ) DATE ISSUED: 01/31/2006  
 )  
 Employer/Carrier- )  
 Respondents )  
 )  
 DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' )  
 COMPENSATION PROGRAMS, UNITED )  
 STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR )  
 )  
 Party-in-Interest ) DECISION and ORDER

Appeal of the Decision and Order - Denying Benefits of Joseph E. Kane,  
Administrative Law Judge, United States Department of Labor.

Edmond Collett (Edmond Collett, P.S.C.), Hyden, Kentucky, for claimant.

Ronald E. Gilbertson (Bell, Boyd & Lloyd PLLC), Washington, D.C., for  
employer.

Before: DOLDER, Chief Administrative Appeals Judge, SMITH and  
HALL, Administrative Appeals Judges.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant<sup>1</sup> appeals the Decision and Order – Denying Benefits (03-BLA-5735) of Administrative Law Judge Joseph E. Kane in a miner’s claim filed pursuant to the provisions of Title IV of the Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §901 *et seq.* (the Act). The administrative law judge credited the miner with twenty-two years and seven months of coal mine employment. Decision and Order at 4. Applying the regulations pursuant to 20 C.F.R. Part 718, the administrative law judge found the evidence insufficient to establish the existence of pneumoconiosis pursuant to 20 C.F.R. §718.202(a) and total respiratory disability pursuant to 20 C.F.R. §718.204(b). *Id.* at 9-13. Accordingly, the administrative law judge denied benefits.

On appeal, claimant contends that the administrative law judge erred in finding the evidence insufficient to establish the existence of pneumoconiosis pursuant to Section 718.202(a)(1) and (a)(4). Claimant’s Brief at 2-4. Additionally, claimant contends that the administrative law judge erred in finding the medical opinion evidence insufficient to establish total disability pursuant to 20 C.F.R. §718.204(b)(2)(iv). *Id.* at 4-6. Employer responds, urging affirmance of the administrative law judge’s denial of benefits. The Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, has declined to participate in this appeal.<sup>2</sup>

The Board’s scope of review is defined by statute. The administrative law judge’s Decision and Order must be affirmed if it is rational, supported by substantial evidence, and in accordance with applicable law. 33 U.S.C. §921(b)(3), as incorporated by 30 U.S.C. §932(a); *O’Keefe v. Smith, Hinchman & Grylls Associates, Inc.*, 380 U.S. 359 (1965).

Pursuant to Section 718.204(b)(2)(iv), claimant asserts that the administrative law judge erred in failing to compare the exertional requirements of claimant’s last coal mine employment, as a truck driver, to the medical opinion evidence to find total respiratory disability established. Claimant’s Brief at 5-6. The record contains the opinions of Drs. Wicker, Dahhan, and Fino, who found that claimant has no respiratory impairment and

---

<sup>1</sup>Claimant is James Clayton Stacy, the miner, who filed his claim for benefits on February 28, 2001. Director’s Exhibit 1.

<sup>2</sup>We affirm the administrative law judge’s finding of twenty-two years and seven months of coal mine employment and his findings that the evidence is insufficient to establish total disability pursuant to 20 C.F.R. §718.204(b)(2)(i)-(iii), as these findings are unchallenged on appeal. *See Coen v. Director, OWCP*, 7 BLR 1-30 (1984); *Skrack v. Island Creek Coal Co.*, 6 BLR 1-710 (1983).

retains the respiratory capacity to perform his last coal mining job. Director's Exhibits 9, 26; Employer's Exhibit 3. The administrative law judge reviewed the medical opinion evidence and noted that “Drs. Wicker, Dahhan, and Fino are in agreement that [claimant] retains the respiratory capacity to perform the work of a coal miner.” Decision and Order at 12. Therefore, the administrative law judge concluded that claimant failed to establish total respiratory disability based on the medical opinion evidence. *Id.* at 13. Contrary to claimant’s assertion,<sup>3</sup> it was unnecessary for the administrative law judge to consider the exertional requirements of claimant’s usual coal mine work together with the medical opinion evidence because Drs. Wicker, Dahhan, and Fino also concluded that claimant has no respiratory impairment. See *Cornett v. Benham Coal, Inc.*, 227 F.3d 569, 22 BLR 2-107 (6th Cir. 2000); *Mazgaj v. Valley Camp Coal Co.*, 9 BLR 1-201 (1986); *Budash v. Bethlehem Mines Corp.*, 9 BLR 1-48 (1986)(*en banc*), *aff’d on recon.*, 9 BLR 1-104 (1986). Accordingly, we affirm the administrative law judge’s finding that the medical opinion evidence is insufficient to establish total respiratory disability pursuant to Section 718.204(b)(2)(iv). See *Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries [Ondecko]*, 512 U.S. 267, 18 BLR 2A-1 (1994), *aff’g sub nom. Greenwich Collieries v. Director, OWCP*, 990 F.2d 730, 17 BLR 2-64 (3d Cir. 1993); *Kuchwara v. Director, OWCP*, 7 BLR 1-167 (1984).

Because claimant has failed to establish total respiratory disability pursuant to Section 718.204(b)(2)(i)-(iv), we affirm the administrative law judge’s finding that claimant failed to establish total respiratory disability pursuant to Section 718.204(b) based on the medical evidence. See *Fields v. Island Creek Coal Co.*, 10 BLR 1-19 (1987); *Rafferty v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.*, 9 BLR 1-231 (1987); *Shedlock v. Bethlehem Mines Corp.*, 9 BLR 1-195 (1986), *aff’d on recon.*, 9 BLR 1-236 (1987)(*en banc*).

Because claimant has failed to establish total respiratory disability pursuant to Section 718.204(b), a requisite element of entitlement under Part 718, we affirm the

---

<sup>3</sup>Contrary to claimant’s contention, an administrative law judge is not required to consider claimant’s age, education and work experience in determining whether claimant has established that he is totally disabled from his usual coal mine employment. *Taylor v. Evans & Gambrel Co.*, 12 BLR 1-83, 1-87 (1988). Additionally, we reject claimant’s assertion that the administrative law judge erred in not finding him totally disabled in light of the progressive and irreversible nature of pneumoconiosis. Claimant has the burden of submitting evidence to establish entitlement to benefits and bears the risk of non-persuasion if his evidence is found insufficient to establish a requisite element of entitlement. *Young v. Barnes & Tucker Co.*, 11 BLR 1-147 (1988); *Oggero v. Director, OWCP*, 7 BLR 1-860 (1985).

administrative law judge's denial of benefits.<sup>4</sup> *See Trent v. Director, OWCP*, 11 BLR 1-26 (1987); *Perry v. Director, OWCP*, 9 BLR 1-1 (1986)(*en banc*).

Accordingly, the administrative law judge's Decision and Order - Denying Benefits is affirmed.

SO ORDERED.

---

NANCY S. DOLDER, Chief  
Administrative Appeals Judge

---

ROY P. SMITH  
Administrative Appeals Judge

---

BETTY JEAN HALL  
Administrative Appeals Judge

---

<sup>4</sup>In light of the foregoing, it is unnecessary for us to address claimant's assertions regarding the existence of pneumoconiosis pursuant to 20 C.F.R. §718.202(a)(1) and (a)(4), as a finding of entitlement is precluded in this case. *See Trent v. Director, OWCP*, 11 BLR 1-26 (1987); *Perry v. Director, OWCP*, 9 BLR 1-1 (1986)(*en banc*).